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FINDINGS OF FACT

1, Onorabout September 16, 2016, Compla,inant Virginia K, Herold, in her official
capacity as the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Depmﬂnent of Consumer

(Acecusation attached as Exhibit A.) _

2. Onorabout September 17, 2007, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration
No., TCEH 78446 tc Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration wag in full force and
effect at all times relevaiit to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5530. Pharmacy Techmmaﬁ
Reg1stration No. TCH 78446 expired on September 30, 201 5 and wes cancelled pursyant to
Business and Professions Code section 4402{e). Pursuant to Busmess and Professions Code |
{Code) sections.118(b) and 4300, 1, the expiration 01: cancellation of a board-issued license by |
operation of law, or by order ot decision of the boatd, or a court of law, shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to coramence ot proceed with any investigation of, ot action or disoiplinary

proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.

3. Onorabout September 30, 2016, Respondent was served by Ccrtiﬁqd and First Class | |

Mail copies of the Accusation No, 5530, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defeﬁse, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Gévermnent'(}ode sections 115 07.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's address of repord which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4100, is required to be reported and inaintained with the Board. Respondent's address of
resord was and is: 401 B, 8% ’Sh:get, Holtvilla,’CA 92250, |

4, Service of the Accugation was effébtive as a matter of' law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11503, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124,

5. Government Cods section 11506(c) states, In pertinent part:

(¢) Theo res pondant shall be entitled to a hearing on the metits if the respondent
Fles anotice of defenge . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the-accusafion. . -not expressly admitied, Failure to file a notice of defense

.. ghall constituts a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in ifs’
digeretion may nevertholsss grant 4 hearing,

2
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1l Respondent is in default, The Board will take action without further hea¥ing and, based on the

| relevant evidence contained in the. Defailt Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as

|| Registration based upai the following violtions alleged lnthe Ageusation whih are supported

6. Respondent failed to file & Notice of Defense within 15 days afier service upon him
of the Avcwsation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Aceusation No.
5530.

7, California Government Code section 11520(a) states, In pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a Hotice of defense . . . or'to appear at
the hearing, the agenoy may take action based upon the-respoindent's LRpreyy

admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
aty notice io resporident . . .

8. Pursuant o its authottty indet Government Code section 11520, the Board finds

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statercents contained thereis on
file at the Board's officey regaﬁfi‘qg the llsgations eontained In Avcusation No. 5530, finds that
the ehtges aind dllegations in Accusation No, 5530, dre separatély and ‘sévéafaﬂy, foumd % be trye
and gorreet by clear and convinecing evidence.

9, Taking offlcial nwtice ol its own internal records, pursugnt o Business and
Professions Code sevtion 125.3, it is heeeby determined that t]':(é reasonable costs for Investipaticn
and Bnforeeniont 15.52,000.60 as of Noveirber 10,2016,

PEIERMINATION OF 1SSUES

L. Based on the foregoing findings of fagt, Respondent Onofre Marroquin has subjected |

his Pharmacy Technicinn Registrati on Ne. TCH 78446 to diseiplive,
% The agency bas jurisdiotion to adjudicate this.case by default.

A The Bodrd of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Phatmaty Technician

by the evidence contained in‘{le Tefoult Decision Bvidence Packet in-fhis case:.
a Clode sections 4059(a) and 4060 for unlawlul furnishing of controfled substances;
b Codosection 4301(6), i conjunction with Health and Sufety (H&S) Gode sestion

11330(a), for unlawiul passéssion of toritolled substances; and;

3
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e.  Code section 4301(j) and H&S Code section 11350(a) for stealing controlied

substances/dangerous drugs. |
ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 78446 heretofore
issued to Respondent Onofre Marroquin is revoked,

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a |
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 16, 2017,
It is so ORDERED on December 16, 2016.

BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
%ﬂf”
By _
- Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
81509048.doc
DOT Matter TD:SD20 5801601
Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
4
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State Bar No, 147392
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
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- Telsphone: (619) 783-9435

Facsimile; (619) 645-2061,
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BEFORE THE
. BOARD GF PHARMACY

DEFARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Inthe Matter of the Acousatiﬁn Againsti

IV FAMILY PHARMACY, INC.,
DBAHOPE PHARMACY

420 Hefferpan Avenue, Sujic A
Calexico, (“A 92333 :

Pharmagy I"m it No. PEY 48588
JADINE CELINA MAR

1131 Emii Hasher Street
{alexicn, CA 9223

Pharmaeist License No. RPH 45475

JOSE CAMILO MELENDEZ

913 Herrernan Avenne
Culexico, iﬂ& 42231

Pharmacy ’Iachmm an Registratlon No. TCH 52678
ONUFR‘E‘ MARROQUIN

403 8. 87" Street

Holtville, CA 92250

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 78446

Respondents.
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Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES
N ' Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings"t}ﬁs Accusation sclely in her official capacity

| ua the Exocoullve Officer of fhs Board of Phrmacy (Boardy, Depaiiment oF Constimer AiiE

Z. Onorabout May 1, 2007, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 48589 to
'V Family Pharmacy, Inc., dba Hope Ph;armaoy (Respandent Hope Pharmacy). The Pharmacy
Penmt v in full foree and eifect at all fimes relevant 1o the charges bmught herein, and will
exp‘are on May 1, 2017, ynless Tepewad,

3. . Onorabout August 12, 1992 the Board issued thmamst License Number RPH
4547 5 to Jadine Celina Mah (Rsspondent Mah). Rospondent Mah was the Pharmacist-in-Charge
of Rezspondent Fope from May 1, 2007 to Aprﬂ 17,2014, the hntlerim Pharmacist-in-Charge of '
Resprondent I~I-6pe Trom May 20, 2014 to September 23, 2014, and the Phammacist-in-Chargs of
Respondent Hops since Septersber 25, 2014, The Phanmacist License was in full ﬁ:rce and effect

atall fimes relevant fo the charges brought hcrcm, and W11! axpire rm Tu]y 31, 2018, unless

" renewved.

" On or gbout September 17, 2007, the Board lzsued Pharmacy Techmician chrqtmfmn i

Number TCH 78446 to.Onofre Marr oquin (Respondent Marroquiny. The Pharmacy Techniclas
Registration was in fall foree and effect ot all times felevant to the charges bmught hetein,
expired on September 30, 2015, and way then cancelied pursuani to Business and Professions

Code sectidn 4402, subdivision (&),

5. O or ebout November 17, 2003, the Board issued Pharmacy Technioian Registration |

Noxober TCH 52678 1o Jose Camilo Melendez (Respondent Melendez). The Phammacy

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

herein, and expired on March 31, 2013, and wag cancelled on July 1, 2013 pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 4402, subdivision (s),

o o

W

I
N 2
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JURISDICTION
6, This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following

laws, All section references ere to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless ofherwise

P o dmm e sm s G 6 4 AL el e ey Bermn ae s 4 e s e s

7. Section 4300 of the Cods slates:

(a) Every lcense issued may be suspended or revoked.

, (b} The board shall discipline fhe holder of any license issued by the board,
whose default hag been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and
found guilty, by any of the following mefhods: )

(1) Suspending judgment.
(2) Placing him or her upon probation,

" (3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a pariod not exceeding one
year, ‘

- (4Y Revoking his or her Heense,

. (5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining hien or her as the board
in itz diseretion may deem proper. '

(€) The board may refise a license to any applicant guilty of wnprofessional
conduct, The board may, in its sole discrefion, isstie a probationary license o any
applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met &l
other requiretnents for icengwre. The board may issue the Hcense subject to any
terms or conditlons not eontrary to public policy. including, burt not Hmited to, the
following: - _

(1) Medieal or psychiabic gvaluation,
(2) Continuing medical or psychiatrio freatment.
(3) Resriciion of type or eircumatances of practice,
. (4) Contipuing participation in a board-approved rehabifitation program.
(Sj Abstention from the use of aloohol or dimgs.
'.{6) Random fluid testing for alooho! or drugs.

: (7) Compliance with faws and regulations governing the practice of
pharmasy. :

(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or sugpend any
probationary certificate of licensure for any vielation of the terms and conditions
of probation. Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert
the probationary certificate to a regular cerlificate, free of conditions,

3
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-"{&) The proceedings vnder this article shall be condusted in accordancs with
Chapter 5 (sommenecing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 ofthe
Government Code, and the board shall have sll the powers granted therein. The
action shall be final, except that the propriely of the action i§ subject to roview by
the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

The expiration, cancellation, forfeilure, or suspension of a board-issued
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or & courl of law,
the placement of a leense on & retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a
license by a Hcensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdietion to commence or
{Jmceed with eny investigation of, or action or diseiplinary ?wceeding against, the

itenses or to render a decigion suspending or revokjng the license,

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES
9, Section 4059 of the Code states, in relevant part:

(8) A person may not furnish any dangérous drug, except wpon the
preseription of & physician, dentist, podiairist, optomeirist, veterinarian, or
naturepathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, A person may not furnish any

. dangerous device, except.upen the preseription of a physician, dentist, podiafiist,
optometrist, veterinadan, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7.

LR

10, Bectiogn 4060 of the Codc-; slatesd:

a person upon the preseription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
volerinarian, or natyropathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furgished
pursuant {0 & drug order Issued by a cextified nurge-midwife pursuant 1o Section
2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant fo Section 2836.1, a physician sssistant
pursuant (o Seetipn 3502.1, a naturopathic doctor pursuant to-Section 3640,5, or
pharmaeigt pursuat to Section 40521, 4052.2, or 4052.6, This section does not -
apply to the possession of any congrolled substance by & mannfacturer, wholesaler,
third-party logistics, provider, phatmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatyist, dentigt,
optemetrist, veterineripn, natimopathic doctor, cestified nurse-midwife, nurse
practitioner, or physicjan asuistant, If in stock ih containets correctly labeled with
ihe name and address of the supplier or producer.

"This section does not authorize a certified nurse-midwife, & nurss practitiener,
& phiysician assistant, or a natoropathic dostor, to order his o her own stock of
dangerous drugs and devices,

1. Section 4081 of the Code states, in relevant pazt:

(2) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, reeeipt, shipment, or
disposition of dangerons drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during
business houts open to nspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be
pregerved for at least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall
e kept by every manuyfhcturer, wholzsalex, third-party logistics provider,

4
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A person hall not possess any controlled substance . exeept that fornished 1o

TV FAMILY PHARMACY, INC., DBA HOPE PHARMACY, JADINE CELINA MAH, ONOFRE MARROQUIN, |
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phartacy, veterinary food-animel drug retailer, physician, dentist, podiatrist,
~ veterinarian, laboratory, ¢linic, hospital, institufion, or establishment holding a
currently valid and unrevoked certificate, licenss, permit, registration, or
exemption woder Division 2 (commencing with Seotion 1200) of the Health and
Saftty Code or under Parl 4 (commencing with Secfion 16000) of Division 9 of the
Weidfare and Institutions Code who maintains s steck of dangerous drugs or
.. Gangerous deviess.

e e tans ey g = M e st bt MMM ADel ey be b pr o+ e & e

(b) The awner, officer, and pariner of & pharmacy, wholasaler, third-party
loglsties provider, or veterinary food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly ‘
regponsible, with the pharmacist-in-oharge, responsible managzer, or desipnated
z-c]jprescntativcdnnchargc , for maintaining the records and inventory deseribed in
this section.

12, Section 4104 of the Code states, in relevant part:

(8) Every phaumacy shal] have in place procedures for taking action to
protect the public when a licensed individual employed by-or with the pharmacy is
discovered or known to be chemically, mentally, or physically impaired to the
extent it affects his or hor ability to practice the profession or occupation
-authorized by his or her license, or is discovered or known to have engaged in the
theft, diversion, or selfuse of dangerons drugs.

(b) Every phavmacy shall have written policjes and procedures for
addrossing chermieal, mental, or physical iropaimment, as well ag theft, diversion, ot
seliuse of dangorous drigs, among licensed individuals employed by or with the
pharmagy. . v

13, Section 4105 of the (Zode states, in relevant part:

(a) All records or other documentation of the acquisition and disposition of
dangerous drugs and dangerous deviees by any entity Heensed Dby the board shall be
retained on the Leensed premises in a readily retrievable form.

e

14, Section 4125 of the Cade states, in relevant part:

(a) Every pharmacy shall establish a quality assurance program that shall, at
a nainimur, document redication errots atfributable, in whole or in part, to the
pharmaey or its personnel. The pumose of fhie quality assurancie program shall be
to assess errors thal ocenr in the pharmacy in dispensing or furnizhing presoripiion
medications so that the pharmacy may take appropriate action to prevert a :
TELITRNCE. '

Hi

H
5
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15, Scotion 4301 of the Code states, in relevant part:

. is.not limited to, anyv.of the fallowing .. oo oo oo o

" is of an offense substatially related to the qualificafions, finetions, and duies of a

The board shall take action ageinst any holder of a liconse who is guitty of
unprofessional conduct or whose licsnse has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or isgued by mistake, Unprofessionsl condnet shell include, but

L

(D) Tha commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or cotnuption, whether the act Is commitied in the cowse of relations as 2
licensee or otherwige, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

{j) The violation of any of the stalutes of this statc, or awy other state, or of
the Uniled States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs,

(1) The copviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of convistion of a.
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United.
Stales Code regulating conirollsd substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state rogulating controlled substances or dangerous drups shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all ofher cages, the resord of conviction
shall be-conolusive evidencs only of the fact that the conviction oecurred, The
board-may inguire into the virewnsiances surrounding the commission of the
crime, in order to fix the degree of discipling or, in the vase of a conviction rot
involving controlled substanees or dangerous drugs, 1o determine if the conviction

Heensee under this chapter, A plea or verdiet of guilty or a convlction following a
plea of nolo vontenders is deerned tobe a conviction within the mesaning of this -
provision, The board may take action when the titne for appeal has clapsed, or'the
Judgmen: of convietion hes boen affirmed on appeal or When an order granting
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to
withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside
the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, informatioty, or indictment,

(0} Violating or attempting to violate, direotly or indizectly, or assisting in or
abetting the vielation of or congpiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable faderal and state faws and regulations goveiming
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulalory agency, )

6
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16. Section 4307 of the Cods states:

(a) Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been
revaked or is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license
while it was under suspension,, or who has been a manager, administrator,

.. owmer, mnember, officer, ditector, associate, or partier of any partnership,
corporation, i, or agsociation whose application for a hicense has been denjed.
or Tevoked, is under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while
acting a8 the manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director,
agsociate, or partner had knowledpe of or knowingly participated in any conduct
Tor which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or placed on probation,
ghall be prohibited from serving &5 a manager, administrator, ownet, member,
officer, dirseton, associate, or partner of a lioensee as follows:

(1) Where a probgtiona%y license is issued or where an existing license is
. placed on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to
exceed five yemrs. ' .

(2} Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue
- uniil the Ticense is issued or reinstated. '

{b) “Managec, ﬁdgﬁ;ﬁnistrator;, owner, member, officer, director, agsociate, or
partner,” as used in this section and Section 4308, may refer to a pharmacist or
to any other person who serves in that capacity in or for a licensee.

(+) The provisions of subdivision (a) may be atleged in any pleading filed
pirsuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with Section [1500) of Part 1 of Division 3
of the Government Code, However, no order may be issued in that case except
88 10 & person who is named in the caption, ag to whorn the pleading alleges the
applicability of this section, and where the person has been given notice of the
proceeding as required by Chapter 5 (commebcing with Section 11500) of Part
1 of Division 3 of the Government Code. The authority 1t proceed as provided
by this subdivision shall be in addition 1o the board's authority 1o procsed under
Section 4338 or any other provision of law. '

REGULATIONS

1. Title 16, California Code of Regulations (CCR), section 1714, states in relevant part:

(£)(1) Each quality assurance program shall be managed in ascordance with
written policies and procedures malntained in the phernacy in an immediately
retrievable form. .

(2) When a pharmscist deteruines that a medication error has ocowared, &
pharmacist shall a3 soon as possible: -

(A} Cemmunicate to the patient or fhe patient's agent the facl that a
medication etror has oecurred and the steps requived to avoid injury or mitigate the
[1age; 7

{B) Cormunicate to the prescriber the fact that 2 medication ervor has
accurred. :

7
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(3) The commuzication requiremnent in paragraph (2) of this subdivigion
shall only apply to medication errors if the drag was adiministered o or by the
pationt, or if the medication exror resulled in a clinically significant delay in
therapy, '

oo () IEA phATIRECIS I8 DOtiTied of 6 prescription eror by Fhe patient, the

that individua! as required in paragraph (2) of thiz subdivision.

18, Title 16, CCR, section 1714, states it relevant pact!

(b) Each pharmacy licensed bty the board shall maintain its facilities, space,
fixtures, and equipment so that drugs are safely and properly prepared, maintained,
secured and distribuied, The pharmacy shall be of sufficlent size and wnobstructed
area to accommodate the safe practice of pharmacy.

19, Title 16, CCR, section 1770, stateys:
For the purpose of denial, suspension, or 1evocation of a personal or feeitity
- ligense pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business
and Prefessions Code, & crime or aot shall be congdered substantially related to the
qualifications, functions ot duties of a licensee or registrant if 4o 2 substantial
degres it evidences present or potential unfitness of 4 licensee or registraunt to

perform the fimotions authorized by his license or registration in 4 roanner
. consistent with the public health, safety, or welfars.

COST J[{ECOVEEY
20, Seotion 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may tequest the
administrative law judge 1o direct a licentiats Tound to have committed-a violation of violations of
, the Hicensing act to pay 4 sum not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforeement of the case, |
DRUGS
21,  Norco, hvdrocodone ].lOmg combined with acetaminophen 325mg, is aSchm—ciule I

controlled substance pursuant to Mealth and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e}4), and a

: dangerons drug parsuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022,

22, Phenergan with codeing, also known as promethazine with codeine, i3 a Schedule 'V
cantrolied substance puysuant to Health and Safety Code section 1105 8(c)(1), and a dangerous

diug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022,
g

patient's agent, or a proseriber, the pharmacist is not requited to communicate with .~ |7 77 7
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23, Vicodin, hydrocodone Smg combined with aueﬁlmmophan 500mg, is a Bchedule 111

controlled substam,e pursnant to Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (8){4), and a

. dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professmms Code gection 4022,

24, On 1‘0]31“1,1‘&1'}' 24, 2014, Respondent Mah e-mailed the Board a Dmg Enforcement
Agency (DEA) Motification stating tht Reepondent Hope Pharmacy had lost 1,790 tablets of
hvdrocodone/acetaminophen 5/500mg (HPAP 575 00) and 1,500 ml’s of promethazine with
codeine (pramethazing) via employee pilferage.

25, OnlJuly 2, 2014, in responge to the Board’s requést, Respondent Meh provided
decisments to the Beerd including: Respondent Hope Phatmacy’s audit summary statement,
Respondent Hope Pharmacy’s aud%t; a Statement form from'Reﬁpbndent Mah declating under
penailty of perjury that the e:;udit and staterment Wﬁre'true; netification of the fermination of two

pharmacy technicians, Respondents Melendez and Marroquin, and an unlicensed pharmacy clerk;

- deacription into the investigation of these thvee former employees; signed admissions from the

thm& employess; police repotts filed Wi‘!'lh the Calexico Police Department; and DEA inveniories
and acquisition and dispos'ttifm fecords backing 1p fhe audit.

26.  Arcording to the andit, Respondent Hope Phamaacy was shoxt 16,919 tabiets of
HPAP 5/500, 'E?,Mér 1ol’s of promelhazine with codeinle, and 16,814 tablcﬂ:s of
hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 mg (HPAP 10/325). Respondent Mah’s audit summary
statergent concluded that she had determined there was HPAP 3,0/325 misging after the DBA
visited to nvestigate the loss, | .

27. OnNovember 6, 2014, the Boatd’s inspectors conducted an inspection of Respondent

- Hope Pharmacy, Respondent Mah was present and assisted with the inspection. Respondent

Mah informed the inspeotors that 4 floater pharmacist came in a few days a weel t0 nasist her.
The pharmaey was using ScripiPro preseription software, During the inspection, Respondent
Makh was unable to locate a thefl and impaited employee policy, a techniclan job description; &

temporary absenoe of a pharmacist policy, or an interpretive service policy. Electronic controlled

9
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substance pregeriptions were received fn Respondent Hope Pharmacy via fax withowt being
converted tnio verbal orders,

28. During the Nwemhm 6, 2014 inspection, the Board®s inspsctors reviewed

The oi‘.ﬁce was unorganized, with loose papers and folders all over Respondent Mah’s desk,
There were invoices and botﬂes of CII medications on the counter when the inspectors arrived,
When asked for Jocumentation related to the routine inspection such as invoices dnd self-
assessment, because of the disorganization, it took Respondent Meh some time to locate the

responsive documents. Respondent Hope Pharmaeoy was more orgenized than Respondent Mah's

‘office. However, there ware drugs still located in shipping boxes soattered throtighout the office

and pharmacy, s well as a recently received order from thetr wholesader left 6pen on the floor of

Respondent Hopt Pharmacy,
29, ‘Dur'mg the November 6, 2014 inspection, the Board’s inspectors questiomd
Respondant Mah about the reported Jogs, Respondent Ma’h was not gure exactly how the Joss

ocoured, bui believed some drugs were stolen from will call, She knew there were three former

employers involved in the loss, inchuding two. phammacy technicians, 'Reslwndenm Melendez and

Marroguly, and an urdicensed pharmacy clok, Respondent Mah stated the ScriptPro conputer
software t]:ack;s the loeation of where a prescription is in the filling process. One Monday,
Respondent Mal Im(;lced for & prescription to consolidate with a faremxiption for the same patient
ﬁ]l_e:d on the provious Friday, Acoording io the computer softwém, the Jast, person who had |
handled the prescription was R’espondeht _Melendez; who was not working that day. Respondent
Meh called and spoke with Respondent Melendez, who told her the preseription, shcmld be in will
sall, but it was net, Later that game day, Respondent Mah noticed the prescription slatus in the
computer had been changed again, this tize to retum 1o stock (RT8), The initials mlb the persor
odrmpleting the chﬁng;a belonged to Respondent Melaﬁdez:, Since Respondent Melendez was not
working, Respondent Mah had to guess as to who had used Respondent Melendez’s login to
change the prescription status. The unlicensed pharmacy clerk admitted to Respondent Mah that

he Togped in using Reslmndeni Melendez’s login, and changed the status of the prcescripﬁon to
10 ‘
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RTY, &t Respondent Melendez’s request. Réspondent Mah also noticed some preseriptions
coming from the SeripiPro Automated Filling Robot had been designated RTS in the computer,

Tt bad not been actuaily retumed 10 stocl, Respondent Marroquin worked with the filling robot,

When confronted, all threz emplayses adinficd siéalitiy 1o Respondei Wiab, ad sighed ™~~~ = -

admission statements. Respondent Mah did not secall anything about the loss of promethazine
with.codeine, other than the unlicensed pharmacy clerk wag inv.olvaﬁ. After Respondent
Melendez was fired, Respondent Mah alerted Faimacia Del Pueblo, where Respondent Molendez
also worked, that he had been fived for theft from Respond@m Hops Pharmacy. Afier she
discovered the thcﬂ Respondent Mak filed police 1eports Respondents Melendez and Marroquin
did not ssen to be undar the mﬁu&nca of c,oxmolied SEbEtANCES.

30, During the November 6, 2014 mspecuon, the Board mspectors verified thh
Respondent Mah that e orlginal loss repomd 10 the DEA was much smaller than the loss she
identified after compieting her andit, The ’ms]‘jeotots also diseussed te;:hrlicians being ablete -
arder the medications, and then steal thero & Lﬁr they were ordered. According to Respondent |
Mah, there was ne a pacticulat fechnician who always ordered or put away: the order, Dwring the
discussion, Respondent Mah stated she belioved that Respondents Melendez and Mgiroquin and
{he tu"i].i.censégi phatmagy eletk may have stolen some of the drugs via ordeting them, and taking
the dj:ugs: when they came in, The inspectors discussed the techniclans placing drogs in the trash

and then stealing theim after taking out the tumsh, as well as phrysical security for the pharmacy.

When asked about what chunges hiad been made 10 Respondent Hope Pharmacy’s operations to

prevent further thell, Respondent Mah included III"AP being locked in the controlled cabinst,
3'etailiing a hard copy of the patieut signed prescription delivery slips listing the medications
racaivlad_ from Geliveries to patienls, and that contolled substances were now double counted..

31, OnNovember 6, 201'4: the Board inspectors interviewed another pharmacy teehnicien
at Regpondeni Hope Phatmacy who had known Respondent Moeiendez for multiple years, and she
gtaled that she would never have suspscted Responident Melendez to steal medication. This

pharmacy technicien further conflzmed that Respondent Melender never scemed to be undey the

influence of controlied substances, ,
11
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32, On Novitiher 13, 2014, in response to further questions from the Board’s inspectors,
Respondent Mah e-mailed to the Board that she became interim Phatmacist-in-Charge of

Respondent Hope Phanmacy because she was submitting an application for a new sfts location of

o pharmacy, and vould not be a Pharmacisi-in-Charge of bofh Iooations as the ofher phatingiyts™ | -

located beyond the allowable distance (30 miles}, She nemed berself as the Phanﬁacis!»in-,(lharga
of the new pharmacy since she chd not have one for the new site atthe time of submitting the
application, In the meaniie, she was hoping to find a replacement Pharmacist-in-Charge for
Respondent Hope Pharmacy, but failed 1o do so before he 120 day Hmit,

33, Oun Nove:rﬁber 13,2014, lleépmm.dcllf Mah rn—:sponda-d 1o questions from the Board’s
inspeciors abowt the three terminated anmﬁ}os;ees

a.  Respondent Mah reportt:d that Respondent Mclémde7 was 1o longer a pharmacy

technician because: she dlscwc.red wher she did the pharmacy self-assessment that his license had .

lapsed. His main job function wasg inputting pi eseriptions. Respondent Melendez was not
allowed o ﬁl.L or do anything that ouly a licenssd technician could do, Respondent Melondes did

heve accass 1o oxdering orkeying an item t any orders that were open, especially since there was

- a computer that was often used next to him. Many employees are cross-trained, and worked a3 &

tearn on u Jot of tasks, 90% of Respondent Melendez’s thime was inputting prescriptions aad
answeting the phones, Respondent Melendez did help put away the orders og ooeasi ons.
Respondent Melendez was torminated on January 20, 2014,

b.  Respondent Mah reported that Marroquin’s main. Job duties were filling, putting awa.y
the order, answering the phones, and filling he robol. Bespondent Marroquin could order if nee:d
be. Regpondent Marrognit: weg terminated on February 12,2014,

¢ Respondent Mah reported ’Lhﬁt the molicensed techniclan’s man job duties were
customér service in the front, i.e. ehecking ont customers, sorting prescriptioné into alpbabetical
order in will call, enswering i:)hones, closing out the register at the end of the day, and on rare
oceasions, delivering preseriptions when needed. The unlicensed technician was teriminated on

Febtuary 12, 2014,
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| 4301, subdivision (), of the Code, in that Respondents could not aceount for the loss of 16,519

| sablets of hydrocodane/zcetarinophen 5/500 mp, 19,043 ml°s of promethazine with codeine, and

34, OnNovember 26, 2014, the Board’s inspectors received additional documents from
Respondent Meh including: policy and procedures for interpretive services, language line

instructions, impaired employse policy, and a ternporary absence of pharmacist polioy; acquisttion

| recoxds from whotesalers; and disposition records.” Respondent Mah Tndicated fal s had fand ] "

the policies and procedures for theft and impairment shorlly afier the inspection,

38, . The Bonrd’s inspectors sent lefiers to Respondents Melendez and Marroguin, Only
Respondent Marroquin responded. Respondent Martoquin reported that im worked at Resparident
Hépe Pharmacy from March 2009 to Febrnary 2014, Respondent Marroquin teported that he took
Vioodin from Respondent Hope Pharmacy for self-use, and did so from 2013 io 2014,
Respondernt Marroguin reported fhat he was awaré that Respondent Melendez was also taking
drugs from Resg;ondant Hope Pharmacy, but he did not know if he sold therm ot took them
himself. Reappndent Merroquin reported that he took the drugsAbe:c:ause they “[mjade me feel
good, acosssable {sic], sasy to' get.” Respondent Marroquin reported taking about 300 pills within
ayear. Respondent Marroquin explained how he took the drugs from Respondent Hope
thirmacjr:‘ “When patieﬁts didn’t want their Vitodin 1 would (sormetimes) take them. 30 ata thne
{sic], becenise they fit in my pcﬁcke‘t aﬁd wére eagy to take out.”, Respondent Marroguin refnortcd
that ie was not auesied or proseented. Respondent Marroquin reported that he was sorry abm.ﬁ
what happened, ashamed of himself, and was no longer sseking e’mpl.-:;yment in & pharmacy.

. FIRST CAUSE ROR DISCIPLING |
(Failure to Safely and Froperly, Propare, Maintain, Secure and Distribute Droge~
Respondents Hope Pharmafsj,; and Malk)

>y

36, Redpondents Hope Phanmacy and Mali are subject 1o disciplinary action under section

16,814 tablets of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 mg beiween October 26, 20711 and May 7,
2014 in viclation of California Code of Regulaions, tifle 16, section 1714, subdivision (b}, as set
{orth in paragraphs 24 through 33, which are incorporated here by this reference.

A
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Falbure to Maintain Records of Acquisition, Disposition, and Current Drug Inventory —.

Respondents Hope Pharmacy and Mah) - .

%1 Respondenis Hope Pharmacy and Mah are subjee io disciplinary action wder section | ~ 7

4301, subdivislon (1), of the Code, in that Respondents conld not aceount for the loss of 16,919

-tablels of hyclroc.ocione/awtmﬁnophen 5/500 ing, 19,043 ml's of promethazine with codetne; and |

16,814 tablets of hydrocodon.@/acetaﬁincphan 104325 mg batween October 26, 2011 and May 7,
2014 in viclation of seetions 4081, subdivision (a), and 4105, sibdivision () of the Code, as set
forth in paragraphs 24 through 35, which aia incorparated liere ‘by this reference, '
SR CAUSE POR DISCIPLING
(Failure to Mamtgin "Theft and Iropatement Policies snd Procedures —
Respca:ndents Hope Pharmaey and Maly)

8. Reapondants' Mope Pharmacy and Mah are subject to disciplinmy action under sestion
4301, subdivision (o), of the Code, in that duting an inspection on Ccdober 17, 2011, theft a_,ndl
impainment policies were'not available and a correction was issued, and :iurmg an ingpsction on
November 6, 2014, theft and mpairment policies were again not located in violation of section
4104, subdivisions (a) and (b), of the Coﬁe a4 et Lorth in pqragraphs 24 through 35, which arg
incorperated here by thig reference,

FOURTF CAUSE FOR DISCIRLINE

{Uniawfud Pogsession of anﬁroliﬂd Substgnees —Respondents Melendez and Marrogttin) ,
.39, Respondents Melendez and Marroquin are subject o discipli.ﬁary action under section
4‘(}59, sﬁbdﬁvision (a), madlﬂl{)lﬁﬂ of the Code, in that Respondents obtained controlied
substances/dangerous drugs from Respondent Fope Pharmacy, withomnt s}preﬂm‘iptin'n, as sel forth
in paragraphs 24 through 35, which are incotporated here by this reference.

I TH CAUSE POR DISCIPLING

(Possession of Controlled Substanees - Respondents Melendez and Marreguln)

40.  Respondents Melendez and Mawroquin are subject to disciplinary action. wnder section-

4301, subdivision (o), of the Code, in that Respondents possessed controlled substences without a
' 14

LV EAMILY PHARMACY, INC,, DBA HOPE FHARMAGCY , JADING CBLINA MATL, ONOFRE MARROQUIN,

I08E CAMILO MELENDEZ ACCUSATION



https://referen.ce
https://Substinf.e,s-Respon<.foil.ts
https://FQJJB.TH

et

- Y SN TR

> R T T 1 S A S T T S S
BERXRXRRXEUBRBBEEISZLEER 2B

prescription which they stole from Respondent Hope Pharmacy, in violation of Hea}!th and Safety
Code section 11350, subdivision (a), as set jorth in patagraphs 24 ’rh-rough 35, which ave
incorporated here by this referencs. )

{Unprofessionai Conduct: Controlied Substances, Dangerous Drug Violations

CATKT

- Respondents Melendex and Marroquin)

41, Respondents Melendez and Marroquin are subject to disciplinary action under section |
430f\, subdivision (}), of the Code, intst Respondents Melendez and Marroquin stole cotitrolled
substmamsfda{wgerbus drugs from Respondent I_-Iope Pharmacy, in violation of I—tealﬂa and Safety
Code section 11350, subdivision (a), as set forth n paragraphs 24 fhmugh 33, which are -
incorporated hore by thisg reference,

SEVENTE CAUSE FOR DISCTPTINE

{(May 24, 2015 Convicﬁnn of Embezzlement and Farolshing o Dangerous Drug Without a
Prescription — Respondent Melendez)
4),  Respondent Melendez is subject to -dis«:i_plinm*g action unﬂer section 4301,
subdivision (1), of the Code for conviction of a erime substantially related to the qualifications,
fimetions and duties of a pharmasy technicien in thet on May 24, 2016, in Peaple v. State of

California v, Jose Melendez, Inperial County Superior Court, Brawley Jail Dc;;}m't,msﬁt, Case No.

|| JCF35644, Respondent was convicted on his guilty plea of violation of Penal Code section 504,

embezzlemeatl, and Code section 4059(s), firnishing a dangerous duug without a presoription, as
set forth in paragraphs 24 through 35, which are incarporated here by this reference,

43, Asaresult of his conviction, Respondent Melendez was placed on formal probation
for three years, sentenced to County Jail 'for'tl tlayé, required to, participats in

counssling/educational program, abstain from the possession or ude of any drwgs, narcotics, or

- ofher illicit substances, submit 1o slechol/dmg testing, to have no contact with Respondent Mah

emd 'was prohibited from entering the pramises ar grounds of Hope Phatmacy, among other terms

and conditions,

i
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OTHER MATTERS
44, Pursuant to Section 4307, if Pharmacy Pefmit Number PH'Y 48589 issned to IV

Family I'harmacy, Inc., dba Hope Pharmasy is suspended, revoked or placed on probation, and

"Respondent Mah, while acting as the tanager, adninlstraor; owrier, membér; oHfiéat, diréofor; ™|~

-associate, or partnet, had knowledge of or knowingly parlicipated in any conduct for which

Pharmacy Pennit Number PHY 48589 was revaked, suspended, or placed on probation,
Respondent Mah shall be prohibited from serving as & manager, administrator, owner, membey,

officer, director, assoviate, or partner of a licenses of the Board.

45. Pyrsuant to Section 4307, if Phermacist License Number RFH 45475 issued 1o Jadine |

Celina Meh is suspended or revoked, Respondent Mah shall be pro}ﬁﬂ:ni'téd from serving as a

* manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partuer of a licensee,

, ~ DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS
46, To determine the degree of disciplite, if aﬁy, to b imposed on Respondents,
Cornplainant al ]cges‘ that on er abowd May 17, 2012, in a pdor action, the Board of Pharmacy
issued Citation Number €1 2011 50067 to Respondent Hope Pharmacy for violation of Code

section 4104, subdivisions () and (b), for failing to have policies and procedures in place on

Orciober 17, 2011, for taking aétion when Heensed individual is impaired or known to have

diverted or used drugs; and, for viclation of Code section 4125, subdivision (#) and title 16, CCR,

section 1711, subdxmmn {c), for failing to have wrilten policies and procedures for a quality
aggurance 4s it pm taing to medication ertors during an inspectign on October 17, 2011, The
Cliation order zﬁd Respondepnt Hope Phexmacy to pay $3,500.00 in civil penaliies, That Cilation is
now final, and js ineorporated by refercx;me as if fully set forth,

47.  To detexming the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
Comgplainemi alleges that on ox about May 17, 2012, in a prior action, the Boward of Pharmacy
issned Citation Number CI 2017 52333 to Respondent Mah for violation of Code seetion 4104,
subdivisions (a) and (), for failing to have policies and procedures in place on Ostober_l’)‘, 2011,
for takiﬁg action when Heensed individual is impaired.or known to heve diverted or nsed drgs;

and, for violation of Code section 4125, subdivision. (a), and title 16, CCR, section 1711,
16 :
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subdivision (¢), for failing 1o have writien policies and ;ﬁmcadures for 2 quality assurance as it

i| pertains to medication errors during &n inspection on October 17,2011, The Citation ordered

Respondent Mab 1o pay $1,000,00 in ctvil penalties, That Citation is now final, and is
incorporated by reference as TRl §8idonth, " 7 T T o

48, o dé‘aerminc the degree of discipling, if any, o be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alleges that on c-r' aﬁout December 17, 2015, in a prior action, the Board of
Pharmacy issued Citation Number C12014 6»'1-917 to Respondent Hope Pharmacy for violation of
title 16, CCR; section 1716, .Thc circumstanses are that on, October 24, 2014, pharmacist V.N.

while working ut Hope Pharmacy, deviated from the requiremearnts of a prescription without prior

vongent of the prescriber. That Citation i3 now final, and is incorporated by reference as if fully |

set forth,
_ . PRAYER .

WHEREFORE, Cmﬁplainant requests that 2 hearitrg be hisld on the matters herein a]lege;d,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue & deol sion: '

1. Revoking or suspending Phammcj} Permit Nuniber PHY 48589 issued to Respondent
Hope Pharmeagy, ' o

2. Revoking or sus pendiﬁg Pharmasist License Number Phanmacizt License No. RFH
45475 fssued to Respondent Mah;

3. Revoking or auSpenﬁing Pharmacy Techmician Réegistration No. TCH 52678 issued 10
Respondeng Melmng{sz;‘ '

4. Revoking or suspending Phammacy T :séh.uicia_n- Regishveetinn Nla. TCH 78446 issed to.
Respondent Matroquin; |

5. Ordering Résppndems to pay the Board of Pharmacy fhe reasonable eosts of the

investigation and enforoement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

| 1259, and,

i
i

1
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6, Taking such ofber and further action as deomed necessary and proper,

«’2/5/4 d Aw—%é Cﬂ

- VH{GINIA EHEROLD
Exsoptlve Officer
Baard of Phatmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
‘State of California
Complainant

sD20 15801607
R1216849 doc.docx
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